

MHLA050010022017



**Order below Exhibit-1 in Special C.S. No. 9/2017**

This suit is old one and time bound by Hon'ble High Court. From the record it appears that the evidence of the plaintiff himself was completed on 19-09-2022. Thereafter, the advocate for the plaintiff submitted application for issuing witness summons. Accordingly, summons was issued. But the summons report was not received. Thereafter, the plaintiff took the summons by hand for service. But the witnesses did not remain present or the summons report is also not received. As the case is time bound, the plaintiff could have brought other witnesses. The suit is un-necessarily held-up due to non-cooperation on the part of the plaintiff. Thus, the plaintiff is hereby directed to bring his witnesses on next date without fail, otherwise harsh orders will be passed against him.

Date : 22-11-2022

(P. A. Savadikar ),  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Ahmedpur.